
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2020 AT 10AM

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING - REMOTE

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Claire Udy (Chair), Scott Payter-Harris (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Chris Attwell, Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, John Ferrett, George Fielding, Hannah 
Hockaday, Leo Madden, Lee Mason, Robert New, Benedict Swann ,Linda Symes and Gerald 
Vernon-Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Claire Udy, Tom Coles and Leo Madden
The reserve member is Councillor Jason Fazackarley

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1  Appointment of Chair. 

2  Declarations of Interests. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Beach 
Bar, South Parade Pier, South Parade, Southsea. (Pages 3 - 36)

The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the 
grant of a new premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 
("the Act"). 

The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt 
of relevant representation from a ward councillor. Further detail about the 
representation received is shown at paragraph 4 below. 

The committee is requested to determine the application.

Public Document Pack



2

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 19th August 2020 

   
REPORT BY: 

 
LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Beach Bar, South Parade 
Pier, South Parade, Southsea 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new 

premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  
 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representation from a ward councillor. Further detail about the representation received is shown 
at paragraph 4 below. 

 
2. THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 The premises licence application has been submitted on behalf of The Beach Bar Limited and 

relates to premises known as Beach Bar situated on South Parade Pier, South Parade, 
Southsea. 
 
The following licensable activities have been requested: 

   
Proposed Licensable Activity 
 

Days and Times of Operation 

Sale by retail of alcohol  Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 23:00  
 

With the hours of opening and closing being: 
 

Days of the Week 
 
Monday to Sunday 
 

Open  
 
08:00 
 
  

Close 
 
23:00 
 
 

             
 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to support and promote 

the licensing objectives. These can be found in the redacted application form attached as 
appendix A. A plan of the premises is attached as appendix B. 
 
The updated statutory guidance1 gives general advice about the steps to promote the licensing 
objectives as follows: 
 
Paragraph 8.42 "Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable 
them to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectives, that they understand:  

• the layout of the local area
[...]
promote the licensing objectives and applicants are expected to 
make it clear why the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises." 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The provisions relating to the grant of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations. 
Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward 
councillors have been notified of the application. There are no germane grounds for the 
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising 
requirements. 
 
South Parade Pier was built in 1875 and has continued to be a hub of activities in Southsea till 
this day. In addition to small arcades and fair ground style rides, the pier has a large Licensed 
function room the Gaiety bar and other Licensed concessions. The pier was closed for several 
years and reopened in 2017 after major structural repairs. Prior to reopening a Premises 
Licence was granted for five parts of the pier two at the entrance one in the centre on the east 
side and the two large sections at the end (Gaiety bar and Deep Blue) These last two venues 
have their own separate Premises Licences.  
 
This application is for a small concession to trade with the ability to provide off sales with a 
takeaway only service from a small serving hatch adjacent to the Gaiety bar, operated by the 
same Licence holder. This allows for members of the public to be served without the need to 
enter into the Gaiety bar itself.  

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 

 
 There are no representations from any of the responsible authorities with the police agreeing 

with the applicant a condition that all sales of alcohol shall be done in non-glass products and if 
the item to be supplied is manufactured in a glass bottle, then the contents shall be decanted. 
This agreement is attached at appendix C. 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

 
One representation has been received from Mrs Linda Symes - Ward Councillor which is 
attached at appendix D 
 
Her representation relates to prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and the 
prevention of children from harm as families use the beach and surrounding area. Her 
representation states that the granting of another licence in this area will further exacerbate the 
situation that local residents currently experience. 

 
5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the application, the committee must have regard to: 

 
• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Protection of children from harm 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 
• The human rights of all the parties concerned to ensure both a fair and balanced hearing 

and to consider, if necessary, any public sector equality matters; 
 

• Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance should this 
become necessary); 
 

• The current statutory guidance2 issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 
182 of the Act; and 

 
• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties. 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the determination of 
licensing applications and any such application will be considered on its individual merits.  
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will 
have those representations considered on their individual merit. 
 
The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, particularly 
paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 which are reproduced below: 
 
4.7 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed premises is 

a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances of the case. In cases of 
dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the courts. In addressing this matter, 
the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking 
place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.  

                                                 
2 Revised statutory guidance issued by the Home Office 

Page 5



 
 

 
 

 
4.8 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-

social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, 
therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, 
certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and 
licensing law will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the 
evening and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.5 in relation to such 
circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions on a 
premises licence. 
 
Statutory Guidance 
 
The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 182 
of the Act refers to the consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences in Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance when 
determining this application: 
 
Paragraph 9.37 " As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written 
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant 
prior to the hearing, but 
[...]
in relation to the determination of an 

application to grant a premises licence. 
 
Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may appeal 
against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. Equally appeal provisions apply 
against the exclusion of licensable activities and/or refusal to specify a person as a premises 
supervisor. 
 
Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application contends that: 
 

a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
b) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions or excluded activities and/or the premises supervisor,  
 
He may appeal against the decision. 

 
7. APPENDICES 

 
 A. Copy of the redacted application for the grant of a premises licence together with any 

supporting document(s) 
 
B. Plan of premises 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

 
C. Copies of the agreed condition between applicant and the police 

 
D. Copy of Representation from Councillor Symes 

 
 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION 

 
 
 

 
 
 
For Licensing Manager 
And on behalf of Head of Service 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition 
[...]
rify my position, I wrote to you yesterday in a bit of a hurry as I was led to believe 
that was the deadline. 

I will be representing residents from Savoy  House who have grave concerns about the number of 
licensed premises along this part of the Promenade. 

They feel it will have an adverse impact on their residential amenities and will breach the licensing 
objectives, in the way I described in my previous email. 

Linda Symes 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Beach Bar, South Parade Pier, South Parade, Southsea.
	Appendix A - Beach Cafe application
	Appendix B - Plan Beach Cafe
	Appendix C -  Beach Bar agreed condition
	Appendix D Representation from Cllr Symes
	From: Symes, Linda (Cllr)  Sent: 27 July 2020 15:06 To: Licensing Shared Email  Subject: Beach Bar South Parade Pier







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held virtually on 
Wednesday, 19 August 2020 at 10am. 

Present 
 

 Councillor Claire Udy (in the Chair) 
 Benedict Swann 

Leo Madden 
 
Jon Wallsgrove, Solicitor for the applicant. 
Councillor Linda Symes, making a representation. 
Ben Attrill, Legal Advisor 
Derek Stone, Licensing Officer 
Jane Di Dino, Local Democracy Officer 
 

11. Appointment of Chair. 
Councillor Udy was elected as chair for this meeting.  She welcomed 
everyone to the virtual meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee necessitated 
by the COVID-19 restrictions and explained how the meeting would work and 
the procedure that would be followed (for hearings where representations are 
from "other persons" i.e. residents).  Introductions were made by those 
present. 
 

12. Declarations of Interests. 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

13. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Beach 
Bar, South Parade Pier, South Parade, Southsea. 
Derek Stone, Licensing Officer introduced his report and explained that the 
application had been brought to the sub committee hearing because a 
representation had been received from a Ward Councillor "other persons" 
objecting to the proposal.   
 
In response to questions from members, he explained that: 
 
The five other premises on the pier have the following opening hours: Monday 
to Sunday 06:00 to 01:30 and are licensed to sell alcohol Sunday to Thursday 
11:00 to 00:30 and Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 00:30. 
 
The Gaiety is open Sunday to Thursday 06:00 to 01:30 and Friday & Saturday 
06:00 to 02:30.  It is permitted to sell alcohol Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 
00:30 and Friday & Saturday 110:00 to 01:00. 
 
The Deep Blue is open Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 and 09:30 to 22:00 the rest of 
the week.  It is permitted to sell alcohol Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 and Monday to 
Saturday 09:00 to 23:00. 
 
Details of the other two venues nearby could be given if required. 
 



 
2 

 

He was not surprised that the Responsible Authorities had not made any 
representations.  It shows that they have no concerns regarding the 
application. 
 
He was not aware of any complaints or feedback regarding the premises 
when Temporary Event Notices were in place. 
 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer from Mr Wallsgrove. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Symes, the Licensing Officer 
explained that the only nearby seating was the public benches on the pier. 
 
In response to a question from the Legal Advisor, he explained that the Gaiety 
Bar is under the same management as this application and that the Gaiety 
Bar and Deep Blue have licences for both on and off alcohol sales.  Some 
people currently go into the Gaiety Bar solely to buy alcohol; this bar would 
mean that they would not have to go inside. 
 
Applicant's case 
Mr Wallsgrove asked the committee to consider the following points: 

 Mr Trevor Bratty, the applicant has been a licence holder at the Gaiety Bar 
since 2017 and has lived in Portsmouth most of his life. 

 Most of the concerns expressed in the hundreds of objections made 
regarding the applications for the other venues on the pier were 
speculation about what might happen in terms of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.  These concerns have proved unfounded. 

 The Gaiety has a licence for off premises alcohol sales.   

 Government guidance is encouraging people to meet up outside in the 
open air.  This application would facilitate that and increase the space 
available in the Gaiety bar. 

 Refusing this application would not reduce the number of people 
consuming alcohol on the pier.   

 Temporary Event Notices were used at this premises for 12 days; 7-12 
and 14-19 August.  These were very well received and there was no 
negative feedback from the Responsible Authorities nor the public, except 
for those residents who had made representations against this application. 

 Section 182 of the guidance directs the committee to attach weight to the 
views of the Responsible Authorities.  They have no objections. 

 He apologised for the fact that the applicant could not attend this hearing.  
Mr Bratty was in Greece and did not have a very consistent internet 
connection.  Mr Wallsgrove would telephone Mr Bratty if the committee 
had a question that he could not answer. 

 
In response to a question from members, he explained that the applicant 
expects to open the premises only seasonally and he did not know what type 
of drinks vessels would be used.  He offered to telephone the licence holder 
to ask.   
 
The Chair said that this was not necessary. 
 



 
3 

 

Mr Wallsgrove added that he would pass the Chair's concerns about the use 
of single-use plastics to the applicant. 
 
In response to Councillor Symes' questions, he explained that: 

 He was not aware of any seating outside the venue, other than the 
benches. 

 The staff were very aware of the regulations regarding social distancing 
and experienced. 

 
Councillor Symes informed the committee that she had been sent 
photographs of picnic tables and a sign that had been set up outside the 
premises. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that he had also received these photographs 
and they showed a different part of the pier. 
 
Other Persons' case 
Councillor Symes explained that she had received more correspondence 
about this application and offered to read out one email she had recently 
received.   
 
The Legal Advisor interrupted to explain that she could only expand on the 
written representation that had been submitted and was not permitted to 
introduce new evidence. 
 
During the discussion that followed, it emerged that Councillor Symes had 
submitted her representation to the wrong hearing.  She had no objection to 
this application. 
 
The Legal Advisor advised the committee continue with the hearing as a valid 
representation had been received.  The committee agreed to this way 
forward. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Madden was no longer in the meeting.  He re-
joined very shortly afterwards and the Legal Advisor summarised what he had 
missed. 
 
The Chair informed the committee that the decision would be emailed to 
everyone concerned later that day. 
 
The meeting ended and the committee went into exempt session to determine 
the application. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11:15 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Claire Udy  



 
4 

 

Chair 
 


